## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4133596

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	10/25/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FUGOO CORPORATION
Street Address:	300 SPECTRUM CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 750
City:	IRVINE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92618

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D736746
Patent Number:	D735168
Patent Number:	D736745
Patent Number:	D736747
Application Number:	29478843
Application Number:	14588800
Application Number:	14588778
Application Number:	14588803
Application Number:	14588793
Application Number:	61923670
Application Number:	62099414
Application Number:	29476073
Application Number:	29536255
Application Number:	29534087
Application Number:	29536265
Application Number:	29536252
Application Number:	29513620

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent PATENT

REEL: 040578 FRAME: 0591 504086928

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 614-280-3566

Email: James.Murray@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: JAMES MURRAY

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY, SUITE 125

Address Line 2: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:JOANNE BL ARNOLDSIGNATURE:/Joanne BL Arnold/

**DATE SIGNED:** 11/08/2016

**Total Attachments: 11** 

source=Fugoo Patent Release#page1.tif

source=Fugoo Patent Release#page2.tif

source=Fugoo Patent Release#page3.tif

source=Fugoo Patent Release#page4.tif

source=Fugoo Patent Release#page5.tif

source=Fugoo Patent Release#page6.tif

source=Fugoo Patent Release#page7.tif

source=Fugoo Patent Release#page8.tif

source=Fugoo Patent Release#page9.tif

source=Fugoo Patent Release#page10.tif

source=Fugoo Patent Release#page11.tif

PATENT REEL: 040578 FRAME: 0592

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
PATENTS ONLY					
To the director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: I  1. Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s):	Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
to Hamo of Conveying partyless/iExecution Date(s).	Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	Name: Fugoo Corporation				
	Internal				
Execution Date(s) October 25, 2016	Address:				
Additional names of conveying parties attached?   Yes	Street Address: 300 Spectrum Center Drive, Suite 750				
⊠ No					
3. Nature of conveyance:	- City: Irvine				
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	State: <u>CA</u>				
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of	Country: USA Zip: 92618				
Name	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  Yes				
☐ Government Interest	No No				
Executive Order 9424, confirmatory License					
Other Release of Security Interest in Patents					
4. Application or patent number(s)	This document is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application No. (s) See Attached Schedule A	B. Patent No.(s) See Attached Schedule A				
	Ges Attached Schadule A				
	rs attached? ⊠ Yes □No				
5. Name address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and registrations involved: 17				
Name: <u>Susan O'Brien</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$				
Internal Address: CT Lien Solutions	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card				
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
City: Albany	☐ Enclosed				
and a second second	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
State: New York Zip: 12205	8. Payment Information:				
Phone Number: 800-342-3676	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers				
Fax Number: 800-962-7049	Expiration Date				
Email Address: cls-udsalbeny@woitersklower.com	b. Deposit Account Number				
	Authorized User Name:				
( K)	•				
9. Signature: Signature	November 8, 2016				
<i>l</i>	Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments,				
Joanne BL Arnold Name of Person Signing	and document. 11				

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-6995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), effective as of October 25, 2016 is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Factor"), having a place of business at 333 South Grand Avenue, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor, Los Angeles, California 90071, in favor of FUGOO CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Client"), having its chief executive office at 300 Spectrum Center Drive, Suite 750, Irvine, CA 92618, pursuant to the Factoring Agreement, dated November 13, 2015, among Client and Factor (as the same now exists, the "Factoring Agreement").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Client granted a continuing security interest in and lien upon certain patents and related rights to Factor, as set forth in the Patent and Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated November 13, 2015, by and between Client and Factor ("<u>Patent Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Patent Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 18, 2015 at Reel 37153, Frame 0512;

WHEREAS, Client has requested that Factor release and reassign its interest in the patents, patent applications and patent licenses more fully identified in Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; and

WHEREAS, Factor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Factor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Factoring Agreement and Patent Agreement, as applicable (it being understood that, unless otherwise provided, in the event of any conflict, such terms shall have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Factoring Agreement).
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Factor does hereby release and reassign to Client its security interest in, lien upon and conditional assignment of the Collateral (as defined in the Patent Agreement), including but not limited to the patents, patent applications and patent licenses more fully identified in Exhibit A annexed hereto and made a part hereof without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind or nature.
- 3. <u>Termination of Power of Attorney</u>. The Factor does hereby agree that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Client to Factor pursuant to or in connection with the Patent Agreement is terminated.

4499894.1

4. <u>Purpose</u>. The Factor does hereby authorize and request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

4499894.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Factor has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO	BANK,	NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

By: Withte

Title:

REEL: 040578 FRAME: 0596

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

## Patents, Patent Applications and Patent Licenses

## **Granted U.S. Patent Matters**

Type	Summary of Subject Matter	Representative Drawing	Status	Application No.	Earliest Filing Date
Design	Tough Jacket Design 1		Issued	D736746	12/10/2013
Design	Sport Jacket Design 1		Issued	D735168	12/10/2013
Design	Fly Jacket Design 1	20:	Issued	D736745	12/10/2013
Design	Style Jacket Design 1	no.i	Issued	D736747	12/10/2013
Design	Speaker Remote Design		Issued	29/478,843	1/3/2014

**A-**1

PATENT REEL: 040578 FRAME: 0597

# **Pending U.S. Patent Matters**

Туре	Summary of Subject Matter	Representative Drawing	Status	Application No.	Earliest Filing Date
Utility	Driver Arrangement for Portable Speaker (360 Degree Sound)		Pending	14/588,800	1/3/2014
Utility	Audio Processing Aspects of Portable Speaker (e.g., Sum to Mono for Opposing Tweeters)	55	Pending	14/588,778	1/3/2014
Utility	Jacket System for Portable Speaker / Accessory System for Portable Speaker		Pending	14/588,803	1/3/2014
Utility	Portable Speaker Construction Features (Waterproofing, etc.)		Pending	14/588,793	1/3/2014
Utility	Smart Jacket System	FIG. 3B	Pending	61/923,670	1/4/2014

PATENT REEL: 040578 FRAME: 0598

Utility	Power Level-Based Audio Processing		Pending	62/099,414	1/2/2015
Design	CORE Speaker Design 1		Pending	29/476,073	12/10/2013
Design	Tough Jacket Design 2 (Broader claims)		Pending	29/536255	12/10/2013
Design	Sport Jacket Design 2 (Broader claims)		Pending	29/534087	12/10/2013
Design	Fly Jacket Design 2 (Broader claims)		Pending	29/536265	12/10/2013
Design	Style Jacket Design 2 (Broader claims)	1907	Pending	29/536252	12/10/2013
Design	XL Sport Jacket		Pending	29/513,620	1/2/2015

## **Granted/Allowed Foreign Patent Matters**

Country	Summary of Subject Matter	Status	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.
Int'l (PCT)	Jacket System for Portable Speaker  Accessory System for Portable Speaker  Portable Speaker  Construction Features (Waterproofing, etc.)	Int'l Written Opinion / Search Report Indicates all 72 claims allowable <sup>1</sup>	PCT/US2015/010057	1/3/2014	TBD
Australia	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	12825/2014	6/10/2014	356289
Australia	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	12824/2014	6/10/2014	356288
China	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	201430173237.0	6/9/2014	ZL201430173237.0
Europe	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	002479501	6/10/2014	002479501-0001
Europe	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	002479501	6/10/2014	002479501-0002
Hong Kong	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	1401075.5M001	6/9/2014	1401075.5M001
Hong Kong	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	1401075.5M002	6/9/2014	1401075.5M002
Japan	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	2014-012449	6/9/2014	1512788
Japan	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	2014-012450	6/9/2014	1516228
Australia	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	12821/2014	6/10/2014	356285
China	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	201430173054.9	6/9/2014	ZL201430173054.9
Europe	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	002479675	6/10/2014	002479675-0001

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This is an International/PCT application, which will ultimately result in in separate "National Stage" filings in selected foreign jurisdictions. A PCT application itself does not result in an enforceable patent. However, the individual foreign patent offices review the Written Opinion, and a favorable Search Report/Written Opinion often results in success in obtaining allowances in the individual foreign jurisdictions.

Europe	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	002479675	6/10/2014	002479675-0002
Hong Kong	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	1401071.6	6/9/2014	1401071.6
Japan	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	2014-012451	6/9/2014	1516229
Australia	Sport Jacket Design	Issued	12820/2014	6/10/2014	356284
China	Sport Jacket Design	Issued	201430173420.0	6/9/2014	ZL201430173420.0
Europe	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	002479675	6/10/2014	002479675-0003
Europe	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	002479675	6/10/2014	002479675-0004
Hong Kong	Sport Jacket Design	Issued	1401072.8	6/9/2014	1401072.8
Japan	Sport Jacket Design	Issued	2014-012452	6/9/2014	1516230
Korea	Sport Jacket Design	Issued	30-2014-0028097	6/9/2014	30-0790379
Australia	Fly Jacket Design	Issued	12823/2014	6/10/2014	356287
China	Fly Jacket Design	Issued	201430173373.X	6/9/2014	ZL201430173373.X
Europe	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	002479675	6/10/2014	002479675-0005
Europe	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	002479675	6/10/2014	002479675-0006
Hong Kong	Fly Jacket Design	Issued	1401073.0	6/9/2014	1401073.0
Japan	Fly Jacket Design	Issued	2014-012453	6/9/2014	1516231
Australia	Style Jacket Design	Issued	12826/2014	6/10/2014	356290
China	Style Jacket Design	Issued	201430173036.0	6/9/2014	ZL201430173036.0
Europe	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	002479675	6/10/2014	002479675-0007
Europe	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	002479675	6/10/2014	002479675-0008
Hong Kong	Style Jacket Design	Issued	1401074.2	6/9/2014	1401074.2

Japan	Style Jacket Design	Issued	2014-012454	6/9/2014	1516232
Korea	Style Jacket Design	Issued	30-2014-0028099	6/9/2014	30-0790378
Mexico	Style Jacket Design	Issued	MX/f/2014/001738	6/9/2014	44054
Australia	Speaker Remote Design	Issued	13238/2014	7/2/2014	356694
Canada	Speaker Remote Design	Issued	157463	7/2/2014	157463
China	Speaker Remote Design	Issued	201430219977.3	7/3/2014	ZL201430219977.3
Europe	Speaker Remote Design	Issued	002495200	7/3/2014	002495200-0001
Hong Kong	Speaker Remote Design	Issued	1401244.3	7/3/2014	1401244.3
Japan	Speaker Remote Design	Issued	2014-014617	7/3/2014	1519983
Canada	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	157015	6/9/2014	157015
Canada	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	161907	04-07-2015	161907
Korea	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	30-2014-0028094	6/9/2014	30-0812327
Korea	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	30-2014-0028095	6/9/2014	30-0809199
Canada	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	157016	6/9/2014	157016
Canada	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	161910	5/4/2015	161910
Korea	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	30-2014-0028096	6/9/2014	30-0810982
Canada	Sport Jacket Design	Issued	157017	6/9/2014	157017
Mexico	Sport Jacket Design	Issued	MX/f/2014/001733	6/9/2014	44521
Canada	Fly Jacket Design	Issued	157018	6/9/2014	157018
Canada	Fly Jacket Design	Issued	161909	4/7/2015	161909
Korea	Fly Jacket Design	Issued	30-2014-0028098	6/9/2014	30-0810983

Mexico	Fly Jacket Design	Issued	MX/f/2014/001737	6/9/2014	44011
Canada	Style Jacket Design	Issued	157019	6/9/2014	157019
Canada	Style Jacket Design	Issued	161911	4/7/2015	161911

# **Pending Foreign Patent Matters**

Country	Summary of Subject Matter	Status	Application No.	Filing Date
PCT	Driver Arrangement for Portable Speaker (360 Degree Sound)  Audio Processing Aspects of Portable Speaker (e.g., Sum to Mono for Opposing Tweeters)	Pending	PCT/US2015/010033	1/3/2014
PCT	Smart Jacket System	Pending	PCT/US2014/072839	1/4/2014
Mexico	CORE-X Speaker Design	Pending	MX/f/2014/001736	6/9/2014
Mexico	Tough Jacket Design	Pending	MX/f/2014/001735	6/9/2014
Canada	Canada Sport Jacket Design		161908	4/7/2015
Korea	Speaker Remote Design	Pending	30-2014-0032594	7/2/2014
Mexico	Speaker Remote Design	Pending	MX/f/2014/002015	7/2/2014
Mexico	Portable Speaker	Pending	MX/f/2015/001668	5/28/2015

Patent Licenses

None.

PATENT REEL: 040578 FRAME: 0603

**RECORDED: 11/08/2016**